

## **RESOLUTION NO.** 2024-45

## OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE NEVADA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

## ADOPT THE NEVADA COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

**WHEREAS**, The Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 requires all jurisdictions to be covered by a Pre-Disaster All Hazards Mitigation Plan in order to be eligible for Federal Emergency Management Agency pre- and post-disaster mitigation funds; and

**WHEREAS,** The Nevada Irrigation District has exposure to natural hazards that increase the risk to life, property, environment, and the region's economy; and

**WHEREAS,** Pro-active mitigation of known hazards before a disaster can reduce or eliminate long-term risk to life and property and utilizing portions of the Hazard Mitigation Plan can guide pre- and post-disaster mitigation activities; and

**WHEREAS,** The Nevada Irrigation District fully participated in the Federal Emergency Management Agency prescribed mitigation-planning process to prepare this Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, Adoption by the Nevada Irrigation District demonstrates the jurisdictions commitment to fulfilling the mitigation goals and objectives outlined in this Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Nevada Irrigation District adopts the Nevada County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the General Manager is hereby authorized to execute the appropriate documents.

\* \* \* \* \*

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Directors of the Nevada Irrigation District at a regular meeting held on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024 by the following vote:

Resolution No. 2024-45 Adopt the Nevada County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan Page 2

AYES:

Directors: Hull, Bierwagen, Heck, Johansen

NOES:

Directors: None

ABSENT:

Directors: None

**ABSTAINS:** 

Directors:

None

VACANT:

Division IV

President of the Board of Directors

Attest:

Secretary to the Board of Directors